

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

J.G., by and through his Parents
HOWARD and DENISE GREENBERG,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
DENISE GUERIN, personally and in her capacity
as District Education Specialist; and FRANCOISE
WITTENBURG, personally and in her capacity
as Principal of Lokelani Intermediate School,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT C. THURSTON, ESQ.
THURSTON LAW OFFICES LLC
100 Springdale Road A3
PMB 287
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
856-335-5291
rthurston@schoolkidslawyer.com

Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	6
C. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Circuits Are In Disarray Over Burden of Proof.....	8
II. The Question Presented Is Critical To Children With Disabilities, Their Parents, and School Entities.....	16
III. This Case Presents An Optimal Oppor- tunity For Resolving The Burden of Proof Issue Under IDEA	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Memorandum filed June 27, 2019	App. 1
District Court Order Affirming the December 20, 2017 Decision of the Administrative Hear- ings Officer filed August 7, 2018.....	App. 5
Office of Administrative Hearings Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision filed December 20, 2017	App. 57
Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing filed August 21, 2019.....	App. 116

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AK ex rel. JK v. Alexandria City School</i> , 484 F.3d 672 (4 th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Arlington Central School Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	20
<i>Burger v. Murray County School Dist.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 434 (D.C. Ga. 1984)	13
<i>Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 474 (S.D. Tex. 1995), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 118 F.3d 245 (5 th Cir. 1997)	11, 19
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County School Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 988, 197 L.Ed.2d 335 (2017)	20
<i>Florence County School District Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	10, 18
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	20
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 580 U.S. 743, 137 S.Ct. 743, 197 L.Ed.2d 46 (2017)	20
<i>Grymes v. Madden</i> , 672 F.2d 321 (3 rd Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305, 108 S.Ct. 592, 98 L.Ed.2d 686 (1988)	3
<i>Lang v. Braintree Comm.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 1221 (D.C. Mass. 1982)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lascari v. Board of Educ.</i> , 116 N.J. 30, 560 A. 2d 1180 (N.J. 1989)	11, 18
<i>McKenzie v. Smith</i> , 771 F.2d 1527 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	10
<i>MH v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 685 F.3d 217 (2 nd Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>MM ex rel. LR v. Special School Dist. No. 1</i> , 512 F.3d 455 (8 th Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<i>M.R. v. Ridley School Dist.</i> , 744 F.3d 112 (3 rd Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 13-1547, 2015 WL 2340858 (S.Ct. May 18, 2015)	22
<i>Oberti v. Board of Educ. of Borough of Clementon School Dist.</i> , 995 F.2d 1204 (3 rd Cir. 1993)	11, 17, 18, 20
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>School Bd. of I.S.D. No. 11 v. Renollett</i> , 440 F.3d 1007 (8 th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Segal v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 606 F.2d 842 (9 th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Tatro v. State of Texas</i> , 703 F.2d 823 (5 th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Irvington Indep. School Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883, 104 S.Ct. 3371, 82 L.Ed.2d 664 (1984).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Van Duyn ex rel. Van Duyn v. Baker School Dist. 5J, 502 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2007)</i>	13
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City School Dist., 550 U.S. 516, 127 S.Ct. 1994 (2007)</i>	20
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. §1400	1, 17
20 U.S.C. §1401	3
20 U.S.C. §1412	3, 4, 10, 18
20 U.S.C. §1414	3, 6, 19
20 U.S.C. §1415	2, 4, 5, 23
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. §300.115	4
34 C.F.R. §300.116	4
34 C.F.R. §300.118	4
 STATE CODES AND REGULATIONS	
Alaska Admin. Code Tit. 4, §52.550(e)(9) (2003).....	14
Conn. Agencies Regs. §10-76h-14.....	14
D.C. Mun. Regs. Tit. 5, §3030.3 (2003)	14
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 14, §3140 (1999).....	14
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 160-4-7.18(1)(g)(8) (2002)	14
511 Ind. Admin. Code 7-30-3 (2003).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
707 Ky. Admin. Regs. 1:340, Section 11(4) (2004).....	15
Minn. Stat. §125A.091, subd. 16 (2004)	15
N.J.S.A. §18A:46-1.1	14
N.Y. Educ. Law §4404(1).....	14
W. Va. Code R. §126-16-8.1.11(c) (2005).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Engel, <i>Law, Culture, and Children with Disabilities: Educational Rights and the Construction of Difference</i> , 1991 Duke L.J. 166 (1991).....	19
Freed, Lara Gelbwasser, <i>Cooperative Federalism Post-Schaffer: The Burden of Proof and Pre-emption in Special Education</i> , Cornell Law Faculty Publications, Paper 983 (2009).....	19
Letter, February 14, 2006, Robert Berlow, COPAA, to Senators Norman Sakamoto and Gary Hooser.....	14
Nat'l Ctr. For Educ. Statistics, <i>Digest of Educ. Statistics, Table 204.30: Children 3 to 21 Years Old Served Under IDEA</i> (2018).....	16
Pasachoff, Eloise, <i>Special Education, Poverty, and the Limits of Private Enforcement</i> , 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1413 (2011)	18
